

No. 15–3435

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RUDOLPH A. KARLO, MARK K. MCLURE,
WILLIAM S. CUNNINGHAM, JEFFREY MARIETTI, and
DAVID MEIXELBERGER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 10-1283

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4724 (phone)
(202) 663-7090 (fax)
Annenoel.Occhialino@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest.....1

Statement of the Issue.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

 A. Statement of the Facts1

 B. District Court Decision..... 3

Argument 4

 The ADEA prohibits employment practices that have a
disparate impact on subgroups of employees over age 40. 4

 A. The plain language of the ADEA authorizes disparate impact
 claims on behalf of subgroups of older workers..... 5

 B. Supreme Court precedent suggests that the ADEA authorizes
 subgroup disparate impact claims. 7

 C. The circuit decisions disallowing subgroup claims under the ADEA
 are unpersuasive. 11

 D. The remedial objectives of the ADEA and its legislative history
 support the conclusion that the ADEA authorizes subgroup
 disparate impact claims. 20

Conclusion..... 23

Certificate of Compliance C-1

Certificate of Service..... C-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caron v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 33 (D. Me. 1993)	15
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Criley v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	8
<i>EEOC v. Borden’s, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Public Employees Retirement Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	15, 20
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finch v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Del. 1994)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i>	9, 20, 21
<i>Graffam v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1 (D. Me. 1994)	12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	5
<i>Klein v. Sec’y of Transp.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1517 (E.D. Wash. 1992)	15
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers, Corp.,
517 U.S. 308 (1996)*passim*

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 5

Shutt v. Sandoz Crop Protection Corp.,
944 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1991).....15

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005) 6

Smith v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
No. 90-5396, 1991 WL 11271 (6th Cir. Feb. 4, 1991).....*passim*

Wards Cove Packing Co., v. Antonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989).....14

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....21

29 U.S.C. § 623 2, 6

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 631(a)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 631(a)(1).....*passim*

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C.
§§ 621 *et seq.*.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities

Sandra F. Sperino, *Why Allowing Subgroup Evidence Is Consistent With The Age Discrimination In Employment Act*, 90 Marq. L. Rev. 227 (2006) 14, 20

113 Cong Rec. 31255 (1967) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1
